completed on 31 October 2023. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is
prepared based on a number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. Accordingly,
because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of
the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed as at 31 October 2023 or at any
future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction of
the historical financial information of the Group and the Target Company, as set out in the
published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 October 2023 and accountants’
report of the Target Company as set out in Appendix II to this circular, respectively and
other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at

31 October
2023

The Target
Company

as at
31 December

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group as at
31 October

2023
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 34,099 – (25,693) 25,067 – – 33,473
Deferred tax assets 4,328 – 4,328
Investment

property – 25,067 – (25,067) – – –

38,427 25,067 (25,693) – – – 37,801

Current assets
Trade receivables 40,525 – 40,525
Rental receivables – 5 (5) –
Other receivables,

deposits and
prepayments 2,293 94 (55) 5 2,337

Investment in
marketable
securities 837 – 837

Contract assets 50,607 – 50,607
Bank deposits 2,052 – 2,052
Cash and cash

equivalents 45,278 14 (106) (86) (3,206) 41,894

141,592 113 (161) – (86) (3,206) 138,252

Total assets 180,019 25,180 (25,854) – (86) (3,206) 176,053

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

The Group
as at

31 October
2023

The Target
Company

as at
31 December

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group as at
31 October

2023
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Trade and retention

payables 54,048 3,974 (3,973) 54,049
Other payables and

accruals 7,359 1,448 (1,913) 6,894
Provisions 5,884 – 5,884
Contract liabilities 4,914 – 4,914
Lease liabilities 93 – 93
Borrowings 1,334 1,334 (1,334) 1,334
Income tax payable 1,245 12 1,257

74,877 6,768 (7,220) – – – 74,425

Net current assets 66,715 (6,655) 7,059 – (86) (3,206) 63,827

Non-current
liabilities

Retention payables 579 – 579
Other payables 2,524 5,150 (5,150) 2,524
Lease liabilities 151 – 151
Borrowings 14,374 14,152 (14,374) 14,152

17,628 19,302 (19,524) – – – 17,406

Total liabilities 92,505 26,070 (26,744) – – – 91,831

Net assets 87,514 (890) 890 – (86) (3,206) 84,222

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

The Group
as at

31 October
2023

The Target
Company

as at
31 December

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group as at
31 October

2023
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Equity attributable
to owners of the
Company

Share capital 2,725 1,000 (1,000) 2,725
Share premium 69,777 – 69,777
Capital reserves (26,972) – (3,642) (30,614)
Equity

contributions – 403 (403) –
Retained profits 42,420 (2,293) 1,890 403 (86) 42,334

87,950 (890) 890 – (86) (3,642) 84,222
Non-controlling

interests (436) – 436 –

Total equity 87,514 (890) 890 – (86) (3,206) 84,222

Total equity and
liabilities 180,019 25,180 (25,854) – (86) (3,206) 176,053

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-4 –

Notes:

1. Figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group
as at 31 October 2023 as set out in the annual report for the year ended 31 October 2023.

2. Figures are extracted from the audited statement of financial position of the Target Company as at
31 December 2023 as set out in Appendix II to this circular, which have been prepared under IFRSs
and using accounting policies materially consistent with those of the Group.

3. The adjustment represents the exclusion of the assets, liabilities and equity of the Target